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ALBERS 2R0S. MIILING CO.,
a corporation,
w. E. ALLEN, an individuel,
E. SALZ & SON, a corporation,
SCEULER=QTCONNELL, = corporation,
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Complainents, '
Case Xo. 2864.
Ve

ATCEISON, TOPEXA & SIANTA F2
RATLWAY C0., 2 corporation,

Defendant.

¢. S. Connolly, for complainesnts.
Gerald E. Duffy axd Zexne Levy, for defendant.

E. G. Wilcox, Zor Qaklexnd Ckaxzber oIl Cormmexce,
intexrvener.

BY THED COMMISSION:

 Complainznts axre corporations and an individuval exges-

ed in buying, selling acd/cr mepufacturing grain end graln prod-
uets. By compleint sessonebly filed 1t is slleged that defendaxnt
hes collected a charge of £2.70 per car for switching cerloads of
grain, grein products, seeds and empty drums between the inter-
cronge track of defendant aud the Southern Pacific Compeny on the
ore hand, sad compleinant Albers Eres. Milling Company's plant at
Oskland on the other, in connection witk tralflic moving to or Irom

non-competitive points on the line oI defendant, wihich was urreas-~
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ongble, unduly preferentiel and prejudicial, in violation of tke
provisions of Sections 13(a) and 19, and in some instances resulte-
irg in g higher charge Zor & shorter hasul than for & longer heaul -
over the same line or route, in violation of Section 24(z) of the
Public Ttilities Act. Reparetion and an order recuwiring defendant
to cease and desist from the alleged viclations of the Act ere
sought. |

A pudblic hearing was keld before Zxeminer Gesry at’San
Fraacisco and the case submitted on briels.

Tre cvidence snd testimony, in s0 far as the issue of

undue preference arxld prejudice is concerned, was confined to ship-

ments of,grain end grein products. Compleinant ilbers Bros. Mill-
'Ing Company maintains a mill for the mamufacture of tiese comnodi-
tlec at Oaklapd on the rails of the Southerz Pacific. Tt is 4in
sctive competition with the Glode Grain and illling Compary, which
baes & mill on the State Selt Rallroeld at Saxn Frencisco. 3otk of
vaese companles obtain their raw material In the same general ter-
ritory, manufacture the same grein commodities and sell their prod-
wets at the some points. In practically every instance the l;ne
hewl rates from and to their mills are the same. Eowever, on tral-
Tic origineting at or desvined to non-compeiitive points complain-
ext 1c assessed, in addition to the line Rkaul rates, a charge of
82,70 per cer for the switching service detween the interchange
track of defendant and its mill on the Southern Pacific. 2Zrior
to-Nbvember 1, 1929, the Globe Graixn and 3¥illing Coxmpaxy paid only
the line haul ra<tes, defendent sdsording the entire switching
‘cherge of $3.50 per car meintained by the State Belt Railroad.
Effective Novermber 1, 1929, the State 3elt switching cherge was
incressed to $4.50 per car, znd since then defexdant has adsord-

eé at San Francisco £3.50 per car of this amunt. Thus »prior %o

Novexber ‘1, 1929, complainant on non-competitive traffic was &t
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e rate disadvantage of 32.70 per car. Since then the disalvanteoge
has been $1.70 per car.

In R. Varn Hoosear vs. Soutkern Pecific Co., Casze No.2828,

decided June 15, 1931, we held that the practice of the Southern
Pacific in adsording the State Selt Railroed's switching chergze
in whole or in part, wiile not absorbing the switching charges of

its lizme heul compevitors, resulted in undue dreference anl »reiu-

dice (see also Globe Grain end ¥illinzx Co. vs. Sente Feet al.,

36 q.Rmd:weo). The iscues presented in the instant case are sine-
ilexr to those considered iz the Van Eoosear case, the only differ-—
ence belng that there both the industry zlleged to be preferred
and that prejudiced were within The switching limits of a single
svetion, while kere one of the industries is located in San Frope
¢cisco while the other is ix Oaklaxnd, on the opposite shore of San
Frenclsco Bay. Trom the facts kere before us this difference in
location fs immeuterlial and we are of the opinion thet the rule
followed in the Ven EZoosear case should be followed here. Defend-
ant will Ye oxdered *o0 remove the undue preference and rrejudice.
Complainaxts' allegation of unreasonadbleness rests en=—
tirely upon the fact that a higher aggregate charge was assessed
on shipments moving to or Zrom tke plant of complainant Albers
Bros. Milling Company at Osklend than was assessed ox like shib-
B menmé moving to or from indusiries on the Stete Belt Raillroad at'
San FranciscO'ipvolving a substantially greater sexvice. It is
. evident that whatever diflerence exists in these charges Iis brought
abbut solely by.tﬁe dirfereﬁces in adbsorprtion praccices at t;ese
points. The record fails to show that either the Line haul or
switching charges are urnreasonadle or that the aggregate charges
are un:éasonable. The allegation of unreascnableness under Sec—
tion 13 hes not been sustained.

There remains for consideration the allegation that in
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some instances the charges were in violation of the long and shoxt
haul provisions of Section 24(a) of the Act. TUnder the provisions
of defenéant’s terminal Tariff tke charge of $2.70 per car assesse
ed b& the Soutkern Pacilic for switching from and to the mill of
complainant Albers Bros. Milling Company is ebsordbed dy defendent
on competitive traflic dut L= not absorbed on non~competitive tfat- '
fic. . 411 of the shipmen¥s here involved moved %0 or Iroxm non-com-
petitive points. Complainents show thet the aggregate charges
assessed orn their chipments were conterxporaneously higher +then in
effect on like shipments from or to more distent competitive poimts.
Deréndanz does not dexy that the higher charxges created departures
from the long and short heul provisions of Section 24(a) of the

Act.

In Re Apvlication o2 F. W. Corph, otc., 35 C.R.C. &6, ef-

:ective July 31, 1930, defendant was euthorized to continue de-
partures from the terms of the long and short haul provisioz of
Section 24(a) o the DPublic Utilities Act drought adout dy the
gbsorption of comnecting line switching charges at competiiive
points while not absording like charges at intermedlate non-compet-
Ative poists. But prior to this date end at the time complainents?
shipments moved, these depertures existed without the specific au-
thority of this Cormission end were therefore unlawlful.
Complainants ask for reparation becauce of the undue pref-
erexnce and prejudice here found to exist; and the violations o
the long and short haul provisions of Section 24(a) of the Act. Tke
record howewer Soes not show that they have actualiy been dexmaged
by'zeaéon of the undue preference axnd preJudice found ¥o0 exist, and
reparation in so far as it relates to fhis £inding, will be dernied.

(Penn.R.R.CO. Vvs. Interzational Coal Co., 230 TU.S. 184. Alders

Bros. Milling Co. vs. S.2.Co., 31 C.R.C. 95 and cases theroin

cited.) However they are entitled to reparation on those shipmentic




which moved in violation of the lozg and short heul provisions of

Section 24(a) of the Act. (San Francisco iiilline Co. vs. Soutdern

P&Gific CO.’ 34 C-R.C. 4530)

ATter consideration of 21l the facts of rocord we are
of the opinion and so £ind:

1. Thet the rates kere at issue were not end are not
-tmxeeasonadle, iIn violetion of Section 13 of the Pablic Utilities
act.

e 2. That the practice of defendant in ebdsorbding, in
whole oi' ia part, the switerlng charges on non-coxpetitive ship-
_ments of grein and grein products, in carloads, switched to or
:trom‘the Globe Grain and Milling Company*s mill on the State Belt
'RS.i,lroel& while refusing to absord, iz whole or ia part, sv:itchiné
charges on'non-cdmpetitive intrastate shipments of grain and‘e;i'a:t.n
products in csxloeds, switched %o or from the industry of complain-
ém: Xlbvers Bros. Milling CQﬁzpany, 1s, wac and for thke future will
be -uné.uly prejudiciel 40 this complainent and waduly preferentisl
of the Globde Grain and Milling Company, in violation of Section
19 of the Act, to the extent the aggregate chazges assesced on
complaimn‘c's shipments exceeded, oxceed Or may exceced the aggre—~
gate charges on like shipments originating at or destized to the
mili ol 'ﬁhe Glove Grain and illing Company at San Francisco.

| 3. That the aggregete charges assessed ou complainants®
. shipments of grain and grain prod.ucts,‘ seed and empty d::m trans-
- ported from or to0 non-competitive points covered by this compleint
‘and moving prior o0 July 31, 1830, which exceeded the aggregate
charges contémporaneously in etf;ect from Oor 0 more dlstant com~

potitive poirts, resulied in cherges in violatior of Sectioxn 24(a)

4. That complainants peild ené bore the charges on cer-

tain shipments ol emply drums Zron Knightser 0 Oakland, seed fron
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Tolt to Oakxlend, and grain and grain products Zrem Oaklemd to EL

Cerrito, Holt, Woodshoro and Claus, and from Holt, Avens end Cleuws
o Oaxlend, which were assesseé and collected in violation of Sec~
tion 24(a) of the ict, 2nd heve been domaged in the smownt Of the
© giffterence between the charges paid and those contexporaneously

in effect on like traffic from Qakland To Richmond, Stocktor and
Xodesto, or Trom Rickmond, SEOcKton and lioGesto To Ookland.

5.  That in all otker Tespects the complaint de and 4t
is hercby dismlissed.

The exact amwount oF ::epara..ion due is not of reccrd.
Compleinents will submit to defendant for verification e state-
ment of the shipments made and upon the payment oL the Teparation
Geferdent will motify the Commission the amownt thereof. Should
1t not de possible o reach axn agreement es to the reperetion award
the mmtter may de referred to the Commission for Iurther aittention

end the entry of & supplemental oxder should such de necessary.

Tais case having been duly keard ané submitted, fuil in=
vestigation of the matters znd things involved having been kead,
and basing this order oxn the findings of fect ané the concluszions
contained in the opinion which precedes this oxder, |

™ TS EEREBY ORDERED that defendant be and 1t 1s heredy
notified axd required to cemse and desist on or delfore ThIxty (30}
days from the effective date of this oxder, and thereafter to 2~
stein from practicing the undue prelerence and prejulice referredld
%o in thé opinion which preceles this orders

T TS TERESY FURTEED ORDERED that defendant, Tke Atchi-
son, Topeka and Senta Te Railwey Company, be and it is keredy au-
thorized end directed to refund Witk interest at six (6) per cent.




per annum 0 complainants, slbdbers R2ros. Milling Compezy, W. Z.
4llen, Z. Selz & Son and Schuler-0tConnell, eccording as thelr
interests may appear, all charges collected Lor the transporie~
tion of shipments involved in this proceeding and MOVing Prior
%o July 31, 1930, on whick the cause of action accrued within
the two-yoer period irmedistely preceding the Iiling of the com-
plaint, in excesc oI ke ¢harges coantexmporaneously in effect on
like traffic to or from more distent competitive stations herein
deserived.

I IS TERERY FTURTEER ORDERED *that in all other respects
the complaint in the adove entitled proceedirg be and 1t 1s lere-
by dismissed.

Dated et San Frazmeisco, California, this F47 eay
oo Ut , 193L.
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For L

coxrmLesioners.




